exchange rates.TheCompanyundertakestransactionsdenominated in foreigncurrencies; consequently, exposuresto exchange
rate fluctuations arise.
Thecarrying amount of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the endof the
reporting periodare as follows:

(Amount in Lacs)
Foreign Currency Exposure As At As At As At

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1,2016
Assets 17.40 248.62 216.64
Liabilities 11.06 50.56 42.84
The Company has notentered in to any forward contracts to hedge its foreign exposures and therefore there are no outstanding
forward contract at the year end (as at March 31, 2017: Nil, as atApril 1, 2016: Nil)

The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from USD
Foreign Currency Sensitivity:

denominated receivables and payables.As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange
rate of +/- 5% between USD-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items at the period end is presented below:

(Amount in Lacs)
USD sensitivity at year end For the year ended For the year ended

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Assets
Weakening of INR by 5% 0.87 12.43
Strengthening of INR by 5% (0.87) (12.43)

Weakening of INR by 5%
Liabilites

(0.55) (2.53)
Strengthening of INR by 5% 0.55 2.53

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
(II) Interest rate risk

in market interest rates. The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from the long term borrowings with fixed rates. The
Company’s fixed rates borrowings are carried at amortised cost.
The Company invests the surplus fund generated from operations in mutual funds. Considering these mutual funds are short
term in nature, there is no significant interest rate risk.
The Company has laid policies and guidelines including tenure of investment made to minimise impact of interest rate risk.

[…]

Investments in Mutual funds 6,266.17 - -
Loans 78.29 - 158.50
Other financial assets 7.26 - -
Total 22,171.60 - 158.50
As at March 31, 2017
Trade and other receivables 13,295.98 - -
Investments in Mutual funds 4,807.45 - -
Loans 74.75 - 156.65
Other financial assets 10.29 - -
Total 18,188.47 - 156.65

66.29 LacsThe Company has access to committed credit facilities as described below, of which were unused at the end of the
reportingyear (as atMarch 31, 2017 72.78 Lacs).The Companyexpects tomeet its other obligations fromoperatingcash flows and`
proceeds of maturing financial assets.

Unsecured bank overdraft facility, reviewed annually and payable at call
(Amount in Lacs)

As at As at
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Amount used 2,877.21 4,237.67
Amount unused 3,751.79 3,040.33

66

48 First time Ind AS adoption - Reconciliation
48.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

(Amount in Lacs)
Particulars Notes As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

(End of last period presented (Date of transition)
under Previous GAAP)

Previous Ind AS As per Previous Ind AS As per
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

balance balance
sheet sheet

ASSETS
(1) Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1, 2 18,502.73 (571.26) 17,931.47 17,381.58 (73.65) 17,307.93
(b) Capital work-in-progress 169.11 - 169.11 1,425.84 - 1,425.84
(c) IntangibleAssets 175.10 - 175.10 173.14 - 173.14
(d) FinancialAssets - - - - - -
(i) Loans 156.65 - 156.65 153.72 - 153.72
(e) Deferred TaxAssets (Net) 1,576.19 (130.81) 1,445.38 1,651.58 (102.02) 1,549.56
(f) Other non-current assets 1, 2 770.76 597.69 1,368.45 483.30 64.69 547.99
(2) Current Assets
(a) Inventories 2,425.38 - 2,425.38 2,741.03 - 2,741.03
(b) FinancialAssets
(i) Investments 3 4,481.59 325.86 4,807.45 2,230.72 96.22 2,326.94
(ii) Trade receivables 13,295.98 - 13,295.98 12,783.73 - 12,783.73
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 104.61 - 104.61 229.35 - 229.35
(iv) Bank Balance other than (ii) above 95.48 - 95.48 126.62 - 126.62
(v) Loans 74.75 - 74.75 79.82 - 79.82
(vi) Other Financial assets 10.29 - 10.29 9.52 - 9.52
(c) Current TaxAssets (net) 44.55 (28.18) 16.37 23.33 (6.14) 17.19
(d) Other current assets 1, 2 706.38 39.26 745.64 977.49 15.42 992.91

Total 42,589.55 232.56 42,822.11 40,470.77 (5.48) 40,465.29
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity ShareCapital 1,000.00 - 1,000.00 1,000.00 - 1,000.00
(b) Other Equity 2,3,4 24,035.60 251.17 24,286.77 20,858.94 10.94 20,869.88
Liabilities
(1) Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 2,889.48 - 2,889.48 4,607.20 - 4,607.20
(ii) Other Financial liabilities - - - - - -
(b) Provisions 4 635.55 (18.61) 616.94 644.29 (16.42) 627.87
(d) Other non-current liabilities - - - - - -
(2) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Trade payables 10,295.79 - 10,295.79 9,312.79 - 9,312.79
(ii) Other Financial liabilities 2,902.57 - 2,902.57 2,649.50 - 2,649.50
(iii) Borrowings 59.82 - 59.82 781.61 - 781.61
(b) Other current liabilities 279.77 - 279.77 223.08 - 223.08
(c) Provisions 490.97 - 490.97 393.36 - 393.36
(d) CurrentTax Liabilities (net) - - - - - -

Total 42,589.55 232.56 42,822.11 40,470.77 (5.48) 40,465.29

67

48.2

MUNJAL AUTO
Reconciliation of total equity as on March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

(Amount in )
Particulars Notes End of last period Date of transition

presented under
Previous GAAP

As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016
Total equity (Shareholder’s funds) under previous GAAP 24,035.60 20,858.94

Amortisation of lease rent
Adjustments:

2 - (20.74)
Impact of recognition of assets under IndAS 2 37.51 21.06
Financial assets carried at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 3 325.87 96.22
Impact of discounting of Warranty Provisions 4,7 18.61 16.43
Taxes on above adjustments (130.82) (102.02)
Total adjustments to equity 251.17 10.94
Total equity under Ind AS 24,286.77 20,869.88

48.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
(Amount in )

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP Ind AS Adjustments As per Ind AS
Revenue from operations 2,5 84,992.74 7,976.66 92,969.40
Other income 3 336.84 229.64 566.48
Total income 85,329.58 8,206.30 93,535.88
EXPENSES
Costof MaterialConsumed 63,856.81 - 63,856.81
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress (187.75) - (187.75)
Excise Duty 5 10.22 7,960.20 7,970.42
Employee Benefits Expense 6 5,588.71 (58.86) 5,529.85
Finance Costs 7 546.08 4.34 550.42
Depreciationand amortization expense 2 1,741.27 (21.65) 1,719.62
Other Expenses 4 9,692.85 (5.59) 9,687.26
Total expenses 81,248.19 7,878.44 89,126.63
Profit before tax 4,081.39 327.86 4,409.25
Tax expense:
(a) Current tax relating to:

- current year 944.03 - 944.03
- earlier years (114.70) - (114.70)

(b) Deferred tax 6 75.39 49.16 124.55
Profit for the year 3,176.66 278.70 3,455.36
Other comprehensive income (OCI)
(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(i) Re-measurementof the defined benefit plans 6 - (58.86) (58.85)
- tax impact 6 - 20.37 20.37
Total Other Comprehensive Income - (38.49) (38.48)
Total comprehensive income for the year 3,176.66 240.21 3,416.88

68

48.4 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
(Amount in )

Particulars Notes As at March 31, 2017
(End of last period presented

under Previous GAAP)
Profit as per previous GAAP 3,176.66
Adjustments:
Amortisation of lease rent 1,2 20.74
Impact of recognition of assets under IndAS 2 16.45
Financial assets carried at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 3 229.64
Impact of discounting of Warranty Provisions 4,7 2.17
Re-measurement ofdefined benefit plans 6 58.85
Impact of taxes on above (49.16)
Total effect of transition to IndAS 278.70
Profit as per Ind AS 3,455.36